
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Monday, 20th March, 2023, 7.30 pm - Creativity Pavilion, Alexandra 
Palace, Alexandra Palace Way, London, Greater London, N22 7AY  
 
Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), Nick da Costa, 
Sarah Elliott, Ahmed Mahbub and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 16 & 23) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022. 
 

7. FEEDBACK FROM THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE   
 
To note any verbal updates from the observer and co-opted Board Members. 
 

8. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 10) 
 

9. CEO REPORT  (PAGES 11 - 20) 
 

10. FINANCE REPORT   
 
Report to follow 
 

11. GO APE MINI LAND ROVER ADVENTURE  (PAGES 21 - 30) 
 

12. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  (PAGES 31 - 36) 
 

13. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 37 - 48) 
 

14. 2023/24 FORWARD PLAN  (PAGES 49 - 50) 
 

15. DECISIONS TRACKER  (PAGES 51 - 52) 



 

 
16. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 

BE URGENT   
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To be confirmed following approval of the 2023/24 calendar of meetings at 
Full Council. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 19-23 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating 
to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

19. EXEMPT - MINUTES  (PAGES 53 - 56) 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022. 
 

20. EXEMPT - STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 57 - 58) 
 

21. EXEMPT - LEGAL REPORT  (PAGES 59 - 62) 
 

22. EXEMPT - APTL BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT   
 
Report to follow 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 10 March 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2022, 7.30PM – 9.15PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Anne Stennett, Jason Beazley (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Co-
Optee), Val Paley (Co-Optee), Nigel Willmott (Co-Optee), Emine Ibrahim 
(Chair), Collett (Vice-Chair) and Sarah Elliott 
 
 
Also Present: Emma Dagnes(CEO) Richard Patterson(Director of Finance and 
Resources)Natalie Layton(Charity Secretary) Ayshe Simsek(Haringey Council Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting was being filmed and recorded and attendees 
noted this information. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RECEIVED for absence from Cllr Nick da Costa & Cllr Ahmet Mahbub and for 

[...]
ness of the Wellness Café / Café 
Palais, it was agreed that the CEO would feed back on the need to take this 
forward with the Creative Learning Team. They would in turn discuss this with 
the partners and groups that the Trust work with. It was suggested that Mark 
Civil have a direct conversation with Jason Beazley on the best ways to reach 
these groups. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To note the content of the attached report; 

 
2. To approve the proposal to apply to the Local Planning Authority for 

Planning and Listed Building Consent to extend the use of the shaded 
wooden structure (the pagoda) on the space outside the Phoenix Bar 
and Kitchen known as “The Beach” for two additional months a year 
from March to November following consultation with the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees; 

 
3. To approve the New Year’s Eve road closure between 21:00hrs on 31st 

December 2022 and 02:00hrs on 1st January 2023, except for the W3 
bus. 

Page 4



 

 

 
9. FRRAC CHAIR'S FEEDBACK  

 
Cllr Collett, Chair of the FRAC, introduced the report highlighting the financial issues 
that the Trust was facing due to the increase in energy prices which was set out in the 
later Finance report item. 
 
The letter of representation from the Council’s Section 151 Officer confirming funding 
and additional support for the 2023-24 had not been sent as yet but was expected to 
be sent to APTL on the 31st December. This would also be received by the Trust to 
enable the consolidated accounts for the Group to be considered by the 31st of 
January 2022.  
 
It was clarified that the Board were asked to note the following recommendations by 
FRRAC when considering agenda items 10, 11, 18,19. 

 
1. That the Trustees’ Annual Report & Accounts 2021-2022 be approved by the 

Trustee Board and signed by the CEO and Chair, subject to the written letter of 
representation from the Corporate Trustee confirming funding and additional 
support for the 2023-24; 
 

2. The recommendations for the award of the Estate Guarding Contract be 
approved. 

 
10. FINANCE REPORT  

 
Richard Patterson, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report on the 
financial performance of the Trust. He highlighted that for the end of this year and the 
next financial year, the impact of energy costs both for the Trust and the trading 
company was significant. The trading company would not be able to gift aid any profit 
to the Trust and was reliant on the Corporate Trustee(Council), which had confirmed 
that it would support the Trust in meeting its financial obligations. It was noted that the 
trading company would meet its own liabilities.  
 
The Director for Finance and Resources outlined that a major exercise for the 
organisation was to reduce energy consumption and it had started to do so with the 
LED lighting replacements and was taking forward a trial for solar lighting.  
 
Although there was a lot to do , the Trust had already seen a 20% reduction in the 
cost of electricity and 38% on the use of gas. This was attributed to the use of the 
SALIX funding stream which had enabled upgraded lighting throughout the Palace 
from halogen discharge to LED.  
 
The Trust were considering business cases for projects ensuring focus on reducing 
consumption and bringing costs down. 
 
In response to questions, the following information was provided: 
 

- APTL picked up over 50% of the energy costs because of its role as the main 
consumer of energy. The Trust had an idea of base consumption, from the 

Page 5



 

 

Covid lockdown period, and therefore anything over and above this has been 
assumed as trading costs. 

- It was noted that if the trading company makes less profit and has higher 
energy costs , this will mean less gift aid to the Trust. 

- The factoring of increased energy costs in contracts with consumers, clients, 
tenants would need to be discussed in the exempt part of the meeting. 

- The impact of inflation had been reviewed. 
- The Sundry income were items that were difficult to budget for, for example 

unplanned insurance contribution as a result of storm Eunice. 
- Noted that the confirmation letter from the Corporate Trustee would unlikely 

convey a set financial figure of support and will likely indicate that it will act 
accordingly  to ensure able to meet its liabilities. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. To note the year to date position of the Trust.  
 

2. To note the full year forecast for the Trust and the impact of energy prices.  
 

3. To consider the outline budget for the Trust for 2023/24. 
 

4. To approve the 2021-22 Annual Report (Appendix 3) and Financial Statements 
(Exempt Appendix 4) as recommended by FRRAC, and; 

 
5. To delegate the signing of the Annual Report and Financial Statements to the 

Chair of the Trustee Board and the CEO, subject to written confirmation from 
the Corporate Trustee confirming funding and additional support for the year 
2023-24. 

 
11. ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE ESTATE GUARDING CONTRACT 

PROCUREMENT  
 
The Board agreed to consider the recommendations in more detail in the exempt 
section of the report.   
 
Following discussion of the exempt part of the meeting the Trustee Board:  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

1. To approve the award of contract for the provision twenty-four-hour, seven-
days-a-week estate guarding at Alexandra Park & Palace to Bidder 2, for a 
period of five years with the option to extend for a further two years (total 7 
years). The estimated contract value is £3,340,235, subject to the further 
consideration set out in paragraphs 1iv. and 8.4 of Exempt Appendix 3;  

 
2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive of Alexandra Park & Palace to 

finalise the terms of the contract; 
 

3. To authorise the Head of Legal and Governance, Haringey Council, to seal the 
contract. 

Page 6



 

 

 
12. ALEXANDRA PARK SPORTS CLUB NETS  

 
In noting that the comments of the Joint Advisory & Consultative Committees had 
been taken into account, the Board  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
To approve the proposal by the Alexandra Park Club to install a new three lane cricket 
batting and bowling net facility in the Club grounds, subject to the condition that any 
waste material resulting from the installation is removed from the site and properly 
disposed of by the contractor and not dumped anywhere in the Park. 
 

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
NOTED that a group called the Campsbourne Estate Mutual Aid Network had applied 
to join the Consultative Committee and would be invited the Consultative and Joint 
Committee meetings going forward. This addition to the membership was AGREED 
and confirmed by the Board. 
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting on the 20th of March was noted. 
 

15. DECISIONS TRACKER  
 
NOTED 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as the remaining items contained 
exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; 
Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on the 
29th of September 2022 as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

18. EXEMPT FINANCIAL REPORT  

Page 7



 

 

 
NOTED the additional exempt information relating to the Trading Company and 
agreed the exempt recommendations set out in the exempt report. 
 

19. EXEMPT ESTATE GUARDING CONTRACT PROCUREMENT  
 
The Board NOTED the additional information provided in relation to the award of 
contract and agreed the exempt recommendations set out in the exempt report. 
 

20. EXEMPT ATL REPORT CHAIRS REPORT  
 
The Board NOTED the relevant considerations of the APTL Board from its meeting  
held on the 28th November 2022. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
NOTED 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

20 MARCH 2023 

 
Report Title: Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee (FRRAC) 

  Chair’s report  
 

Report of:  Claire Pape, Independent Member of FRRAC 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985   N/A  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 FRRAC is a non-decision-making committee established by the Trustee Board to 

support the Board in delivering its finance, resource, risk and audit responsibilities. 
 
1.2 The minutes of FRRAC meetings are circulated to the Trustee Board Members in 

their information pack. 
 
1.3 This report highlights relevant considerations of the FRRAC at its meeting held 

on 6th February 2023 and makes recommendations to the Trustee Board.  The 
meeting was attended by:  Claire Pape (in the Chair), Cllr Sarah Elliott,  Cllr Anne 
Stennett, Emma Dagnes (CEO), Richard Paterson (FD) and Natalie Layton (EA 
& Charity Secretary). 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
 i. To note the feedback from FRRAC; 
 

ii. To approve the Risk Management Policy at agenda item 14 and the 2023-24 

Strategic Risk Register at agenda item 20;   

 
iii. To approve the Health and Safety Policy Statement for signing by the Chief 

Executive, the Chair of the Trustee Board, and the Chair of the APTL Board.  

 
 

3. Finance and Business Planning 
 
3.1 The Finance Report presented to FRRAC included information on the improved 

financial position for both entities in the Group.  We discussed the cashflow risks 
for the Trust and the ongoing mitigations and, observing the gap in the budget 
due to the delay in implementation.  FRRAC were pleased to note that the car 
park charging scheme would be in place in April 2023.     

 
3.2 We noted that the that further assessments were being undertaken to finalise the 

2023/24 Budget and FRRAC would convene a special meeting before the Board 
meets, in order to conduct the necessary scrutiny to advise the Trustees. 

 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 
3.3 A summary of the 2023-24 Business Priorities was presented and we noted that 

Trustee Workshops were being arranged to consider the outcome of fundraising 
and impact consultancy work and to agree the approach for the Strategic 
Business Plan.   

 
3.4 In considering the Quarter 3 report of the Director of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development, we noted that the 2023/24 budget included a 3% 
general uplift in salary, in keeping with benchmarking work and that, whilst 
staffing would be budgeted at full capacity some of the roles would not be filled 
by the start of the new financial year, 

 
 

4. Health and Safety 
 
4.1 We received the quarterly report of the Head of Health & Safety, which reported 

one RIDDOR incident relating to an injury on the premises.  The RIDDOR 
(Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013) 
The incident related to contractor operations; however, Trust fulfilled its duty in 
terms of reporting and recording the incident. 

 
4.2 We acknowledged the variety of risks faced by the organisation and the efforts 

made beyond the legal requirements and that Trustees would require a briefing 

session on the implications of Martyn’s Law (Protect Duty) on the organisation. 

 

4.3 FRRAC recommended the Health and Safety Policy Statement (included in the 

CEO’s report at agenda item 8) for signing by the Chief Executive, the Chair of 

the Trustee Board and the Chair of the APTL Board.  

 
 
5. Strategic Risk Register   
  
5.1 FRRAC recommends approval of the revised Strategic Risk Register (SRR) 

which demonstrates reduced risk levels resulting from mitigations, and supported 
the proposed Risk Management development session for Trustees to re-assess 
the organisation’s appetite for risk, which was currently set at low.   

 
 
6. Other items 
 
6.1 FRRAC received information on the Trading Company’s Summer Series 2023 

programme and the 2023 Fireworks Festival, which we were pleased to note was 
returning to a two-night event for the first time since the pandemic.  

 
 
7. Legal Implications 

The Council’s Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report and has no comment. 

 
8.  Financial Implications 

The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and has no comment. 

 
9. Appendices - None 
  

Page 10



 
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

20 MARCH 2023 

 
Report Title:  CEO’s Report  
 
Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
  
Purpose:  To update the Trustees on Alexandra Park and Palace 

Charitable Trust activities and the events programme. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
 
1. Recommendation 
 

i. To note the content of the report. 
 

ii. To consider and approve the Health & Safety Policy Statement at Appendix 
2, for signing by the Trust and APTL Chairs and the CEO. 

 
2.  Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report includes a general update on Creative Learning and Park activity, 

including events and noise complaints, the Palace’s 150th Birthday Party and the 
recent workshop held with Consultative Committee members to improve the 
Committee’s functioning.  

 
2.3 Health & Safety Policy Statement Review 

 
2.3.1 The Health & Safety Policy Statement is also attached at Appendix 2 for 

approval and signing by the CEO and the Chairs of the Trustee and APTL 
Boards.  No significant amendments have been made to the Policy 
Statement, which has been considered by FRRAC and the APTL Board. 

 
2.3.2 Trustees are reminded that under t
[...]
.7 No member of the team working at Alexandra Palace will be negatively impacted or 

adversely treated for raising a genuine concern about the safety of themselves, work 
activity or others in the workplace.  

 
2.8 We also need our employees and everyone involved in creating and managing events 

to actively participate in improving health and safety.  We can only achieve and 
maintain a good performance with the co-operation and support of everyone involved. 

 
 
Version Control: 
 
This policy statement is reviewed annually, upon significant change within the organisation 
or upon change in appropriate legislation.  
 

Date Version Author Amendments 

25/01/2023 3.0 Graeme 
Timms, Head 
of H&S 

Re-endorsement from current Chief Executive and 
Chair of Board of Trustees.  

08/01/2019 3.0 Graeme 
Timms, Head 
of H&S 

Addition of additional responsibility to hold safety at 
the core of all activities and decision making and 
addition of fostering a positive safety culture.  

04/12/2017 2.0 Graeme 
Timms, Head 
of Health and 
Safety 

Minor – non substantive changes to introduction. 
Adjustments in Section 2 to explicitly state 
directors and trustees responsibilities. Next review 
31 March 2024 

 
 

Signed Name Position Date 

 
 

Cllr Emine Ibrahim 
Chair of Board of 
Trustees 

 

 Cllr Nick da Costa Chair of APTL Board  

 
 

Emma Dagnes 
Chief Executive 
Officer, APPCT 

 

 

Page 20



 
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

20 MARCH 2023 

 
Report Title:  Go Ape Mini-Land Rover Proposal  
 
Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
  
Purpose:  To seek approval of a proposal submitted by Go Ape for a new 

activity in Alexandra Park. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
1. Recommendation 
 

i. To approve the proposal by Alexandra Park leaseholder, Go Ape, for a new 
mini-Land Rover activity, subject to planning permission and consideration of 
any advice or feedback from the Advisory and Consultative Committees. 

  
ii. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to negotiate a suitable lease 

agreement subject to satisfactory Charities Act Report and proposed 
ecological development plan, and; 

 
iii. To authorise the Council’s legal officer to seal the lease, at the appropriate 

time. 
 
2.  Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Go Ape have operated a high ropes adventure course in the Park since 2017, 

investing around £1,000,000 and providing experiences for approximately 400,000 
visitors.   

  
2.2  To encourage adventurous activities for younger visitors, some of whom may not yet 

be tall enough to climb the junior ropes course, Go Ape are proposing a mini–Land 
Rover activity.   

 
2.5 The Advisory and Consultative Committee were invited to consider the proposal on 

9th March and comments are included below.  
 
 
3. Proposals 
 
3.1 The Go Ape team first approached the Trust with a proposal for two new activities:  

mini-Land Rovers and Axe Throwing. Following initial discussions about the suitability 
and noise impacts, the proposal for an Axe Throwing activity was declined. 

 
3.2 The mini-Land Rovers are fully functioning electric cars specifically designed for 

children between the ages of 3-11 years and operate at a speed of up to 5 miles an 
hour. 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 11



 
 

3.3 The project would require Go Ape obtaining planning permission.  The infrastructure 
requirements include a delineated track around the field,  a welcome building, 
storage container , an additional gate in the fence, new steps on the existing steep 
bank and associated signage.  

 
 
 
3.4 The new welcome cabin and storage facility would enable the Go Ape team to hold 

ground-based games too and the Trust’s Executive Team have discussed  
consequently renaming the area  ‘the Activity Field’.  

 
3.5 The area would be improved as part of the plan, for example creation of a wildflower 

meadow and native planting.  The details of an ecological approval pl
[...]
ustainability expectations of the board, stakeholders and statutory guidance 
from the Charity Commission. 
 

2.2. Review documents presented to the Board through the Environmental 
Sustainability lens to assist the Board in identifying opportunities to improve. 

 
2.3. Act as a point of contact for Board members and the Executive Leadership Team 

to discuss the Environmental Sustainability action plan, ideas and progress as 
required.  

 
 
3. Skills and Experience which will be helpful 
 
3.1 Whilst no specialist knowledge is required a willingness to undertake the 

necessary training to develop the knowledge and skills required would be 
beneficial. Lived experience and or a passion for the agenda would also be 
invaluable. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
20 MARCH 2023 

 
  
Report Title:  Risk Management Policy and Risk Register 
 
Report of:  Richard Paterson, Director of Finance & Resources 

 
Purpose:  This report seeks approval of the Risk Management Policy and  the 

2023-24 Risk Register. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  - N/A  

 
1. Recommendations 
 

i. To approve the Risk Management Policy at Appendix 1; 
 

ii. To approve the 2023-24 Strategic Risk Register at Exempt Agenda Item 19; 
 

iii. To agree the date of a Risk Management trustee development session in May 
2023 and note that this will include revision of the Trust’s Risk Appetite 
statement. 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 In accordance with its Terms of Reference, FRRAC has responsibility for reviewing the 

effectiveness of the risk management framework (Risk Management Policy, Appendix 
1) and periodically reviews Risk Register. 

 
2.2 Further to comments from FRRAC and the APTL Board during 2021/22 the Risk 

Register has been redrafted in a simplified format and is attached at Exempt Agenda 
Item 20.  The changes are summarised in this report. 

 
2.3 In line with g
[...]
mments from the Advisory and Consultative Committees. 

Permission 
required 

Governance 

Approved the recommendations in the Exempt Grove Report On-going 
Financial & 
Governance 

Reviewed Complaints & EDI Policies N/A Governance 

17 Nov 2022 Approved amendment to the recommendation relating to Co-Opted Trustee report to Council  
Recruitment in 
2023-24 

Governance 

13 Dec 2022 

Approved  
- Proposal to apply for planning and listed building consent to extend the use of the 

outdoor wooden structure at the Pub for two additional months each year. 
- AP Sports Club proposal to install new cricket nets 

complete Governance 

Approved New Years Eve Road Closure as in previous years. N/A Stewardship 

Approved the 2021-22 Trustees Annual Report and Accounts for signing. 
 

Submitted Financial 

Approved the Estate Guarding Procurement Recommendations:  To ISG Commercial Limited. 
 

Contract 
signed 

Stewardship 
& Financial 

 
 
  

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 53 Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 57 Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 59 Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT
	9 CEO REPORT
	9b. Health and Safety Policy Statement v3.0 2023

	11 GO APE MINI LAND ROVER ADVENTURE
	11b. Alexandra Palace MLR Proposal - Public Use

	12 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT
	13 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	13b. Risk Management Policy 2023

	14 2023/24 FORWARD PLAN
	15 DECISIONS TRACKER
	19 EXEMPT - MINUTES
	20 EXEMPT - STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	21 EXEMPT - LEGA

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Board HELD 
ON Monday, 20th March, 2023, 7.30  - 8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), Sarah Elliott 
and Anne Stennett 
 
Non-voting members: Duncan Neill and Nigel Willmott 
 
Observer: Jason Beazley  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting was being filmed and recorded, and attendees 
noted this information. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Val Paley and Councillors da Costa and 
Mahbub. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.N 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 

- Attendance to be amended to make clear who were Members and non-
Members 

- Item 5, last bullet point of Mr Jenkins’ deputation to be amended to read: 
“Mr Jenkins expressed that if the board decided Little Dinosaurs could not 
indefinitely remain, which was his preferred choice, he sought a much improved 
term than 2027 to allow for a properly managed exit (which 2027 certainly 
would not).” 



 

 

 
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Nigel Willmott reported back on the discussion following the Consultative Committee 
workshop held in January 2023 and advised that there would be some short term 
changes such as annual reporting, and looking forward to the year ahead and making 
it clearer on how people could raise items at a meeting. 
 

8. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
Councillor Collett introduced the report which recommended approval of the Risk 
Management Policy at agenda item 15, the Risk Management Policy at exempt item 
20 and the Health and Safety Policy Statement at agenda item 9. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. To note the feedback from FRRAC;  
ii. To approve the Risk Management Policy at agenda item 14 and the 2023-24 

Strategic Risk Register at agenda item 20;  
iii. To approve the Health and Safety Policy Statement for signing by the Chief 

Executive, the Chair of the Trustee Board, and the Chair of the APTL Board. 
 

9. CEO REPORT  
 
Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out. 
 
Actions: 

- Reports to be made clearer around which Creative Learning activities were 
funded and which were paid for 

- Feedback to be provided on the Area 51 project 
- Biblio-Buzz engagement data to be shared with the Board 

 
RESOLVED 
 
i. To note the content of the report.  
ii. To consider and approve the Health & Safety Policy Statement at Appendix 2, 

for signing by the Trust and APTL Chairs and the CEO. 
 

10. FINANCE REPORT  
 
Richard Paterson (RP), Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as 
set out.  RP advised that recommendation ii ‘to approve the 2023/24 budget’ had been 
withdrawn from the report, as the budget was not ready to be tabled at the meeting as 
some remodelling of figures was required following the Government’s Budget 
announcement. 
 
RP & ED responded to questions from the Board: 



 

 

- Car park charging project: the planning decision was due to be issued by the 
end of the week.  If successful, then there would be a 6-8 week implementation 
period. 

- The forecast 2022/23 outcome was not expected to change in the final 
accounts. 

- Capital projects were still on track. 
 
RESOLVED to note the year to date position of the Trust. 
 

11. GO APE MINI LAND ROVER ADVENTURE  
 
Emma Dagnes (ED), Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out.  ED 
advised that Go Ape had previously invested more than £1m in the high ropes course 
and were proposing the addition of a mini Land Rover adventure to diversify 
participation.  The Trust had requested that Go Ape consider installing a composting 
toilet within the area, in line with the Trust’s sustainability strategy and targets. 
 
NOTED in response to questions from the Board: 

- Children under a certain age and height would have to be accompanied by an 
adult to participate in the activity. 

- The vehicles, used by Go Ape at other locations, were electric and were very 
quiet. 

- The Trust would have an allocation of tickets for distribution via the Creative 
Learning team to young people in the Borough. 

- The vehicles were not as large as they looked in the proposal document. Post 
meeting note: the size of the vehicles would be – 327mm high (603mm with 
windscreen) and 1783mm long. 

- The pricing strategy had not yet been confirmed, however, the average price 
was £8. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
i. To approve the proposal by Alexandra Park leaseholder, Go Ape, for a new 

mini-Land Rover activity, subject to planning permission and consideration of 
any advice or feedback from the Advisory and Consultative Committees.  

ii.  To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to negotiate a suitable lease 
agreement subject to satisfactory Charities Act Report and proposed ecological 
development plan, and;  

iii.  To authorise the Council’s legal officer to seal the lease, at the appropriate 
time. 

 
12. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  

 
Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report as set out.   
 
It was agreed that the appointment of a Lead Member for environmental sustainability 
would be deferred until after the Council’s AGM in May. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 



 

 

13. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Richard Paterson, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as set 
out.  It was noted that the Risk Register had been reviewed to be more user friendly, 
and was regularly considered by the FRRAC. 
 
It was noted that there would be a workshop for Board Members on 3rd May in relation 
to risk management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. To approve the Risk Management Policy at Appendix 1 of the report; 
ii. To approve the 2023-24 Strategic Risk Register at exempt agenda item 19; 
iii. To agree the date of a Risk Management trustee development session in May 

2023 (3rd May), and note that this will include revision of the Trust’s Risk 
Appetite statement. 

 
 

14. 2023/24 FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED to note the 2023/24 Forward Plan. 
 

15. DECISIONS TRACKER  
 
RESOLVED to note the decisions tracker. 
 

16. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None. 
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public for the consideration of agenda 
items 19-23 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), and Para 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

19. EXEMPT - MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 



 

 

20. EXEMPT - STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The exempt information was noted. 
 

21. EXEMPT - LEGAL REPORT  
 
The exempt information was noted. 
 

22. EXEMPT - APTL BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
RESOLVED to note the feedback from the APTL Board. 
 

23. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


